

NDPS – 17/2023 J.O Code:- WB1302

Sahebganj P.S. Case No. 88/2023 dt. 16.3.23

Order No. 03

Dt. 12.4.23.

Today is fixed for production and I.O.'s report.

Accused person namely Anjali Sarkar is produced from J.C. today. I.O.'s report is not received.

The accused person be now remanded back to J.C. till the next date. Ld. Advocate for the accused person in custody files a bail petition which is now taken up for hearing in presence of both the sides.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person moves the bail petition and submits that this accused person is in custody since 16.3.23. He also submits that the petitioner is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. He also submitted that the recovery of contraband drug as per FIR is of little more than small quantity He prayed that the accused petitioner may be enlarged on bail under any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. in-charge for the State raised no objection against the prayer for bail.

It appears from the record that recovery of contraband drug from the possession of this accused petitioner is of slightly more than small quantity. Investigation has substantially progressed. Accused person is in custody for about a month and is a lady.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, the bail petition of the accused petitioner is hereby considered and allowed on this day. Accused person namely Anjali Sarkar may be enlarged on bail on furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- (ten thousand) with two sureties of Rs. 5000/- (five thousand) each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM., Cooch Behar **on condition that the petitioner shall cooperate with the investigation of this case and shall not tamper with the evidence and shall not commit offence on bail.**

To 25.4.2023 for production /appearance, if on bail and receipt of I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).